

No. 06-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, PHILIPPINE PRESIDENTIAL
COMMISSION ON GOOD GOVERNMENT, PHILIPPINE NATIONAL
BANK, AND ARELMA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIANA J. PIMENTEL, THE ESTATE OF ROGER ROXAS, AND
GOLDEN BUDHA CORP.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN V. BOMSE

Counsel of Record

RACHEL M. JONES

ADAM J. GROMFIN

Heller Ehrman LLP

333 Bush Street

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 772-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

Republic of the Philippines

and Philippine Presidential

Commission on Good

Government

KENNETH S. GELLER

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

DAVID M. GOSSETT

Mayer, Brown, Rowe &

Maw LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioners

Philippine National Bank

and Arelma Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. Principles Of Sovereign Immunity Re- quire Dismissal Of A Suit Under Rule 19 When A Sovereign Is A Necessary Party.....	1
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Discourage International Cooperation In Combating Official Corruption And Cause Friction In The United States’ Foreign Relations	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. CASES	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002), aff’d on other grounds, 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Imperial Appliance Corp. v. Hamilton Manufacturing Co.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D. Wis. 1967)	5
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	6
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Lord Day & Lord v. Socialist Republic of Vietnam</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. State of New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. Southern Rhode Island Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 798 (D.R.I. 1976)	5
<i>Nat’l City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	2
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patter- son</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	3, 6
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Steele v. Turn Key Gaming, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas city</i> , 200 F. Supp. 1279 (D. Kan. 2002)	5
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Fed. Office for Police Affairs v. Fondation Maler</i> , <i>Arelma, Inc, et al.</i> , No. B 65471/29 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 1997).....	2
<i>Republic of the Phil. v. Honorable Sandiganbayan</i> , G.R. No. 152154 (Phil. July 15, 2003).....	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
4 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 19.05[5][b] (3d ed. 2006).....	6
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , No. 86-2448 (9th Cir.), Br. of the Republic of the Philippines, 1986 WL 732853	7
